JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 29, 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 65A, 64B
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates
Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Krummel
Members Excused: Rep. Galizio
Staff Present: Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5511 Employment Relations Board — Work Session
SB 58 Arbitrators Available through State Conciliation Service — Work
Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 65A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the meeting to order at 8:50 am.

Opens a Work Session on SB 5511 Employment Relations
Board and SB 58 Arbitrators Available through State
Conciliation Service.

010 Michelle Deister, Budget Discusses Memorandum dated March 29, 2007 (Exhibit 1);
Analyst, Legislative Letter from Department of Administrative Services regarding
Fiscal Office Agency Action (Exhibit 2).

023 Chair Jenson
Ms. Deister

Chair Jenson

Ms. Deister
032 Sen. Johnson
035 Ms. Deister
036 Chair Jenson

Sen. Johnson
040 Chair Jenson
042 Ms. Deister
054 Sen. Johnson
056 Ms. Deister
064 Sen. Johnson
068 Chair Jenson

Sen. Johnson
074 Rep. Krummel
090 Sen. Johnson

108 Rep. Krummel



121
125
136

148
158
170
178
185
189
195
204
214
227
318
363
383
TAPE 64B

000
062

084
137
147
185
226
238
249
254
259
264
269
271
281

293
299
315

316

345
358

Ms. Deister
Chair Jenson

Paul B. Gamson, Board
Chair, Employment
Relations Board

Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Gamson
Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson
Rep. Edwards
Sen. Johnson
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Deister
Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson
Chair Jenson
Mr. Gamson

Mr. Gamson
Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Krummel
Rep. Beyer
Sen. Johnson
Sen. Johnson
Rep. Edwards
Ms. Deister
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Gamson
Ms. Deister
Sen. Bates
Ms. Deister
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Gamson
Ms. Deister

Erika Kliner, Budget and
Management Analyst

Sen. Johnson
Sen. Bates
Sen. Johnson

Rep. Krummel

Continues answering question.



366
416

TAPE 65B
000
007
017
022

038

040

050

053
054

059
066
067

087

092
095

099
117
122
130
142
145
153
166

179

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Sen. Bates
Sen. Johnson
Rep. Krummel

Sen. Johnson

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Krummel
Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Edwards
Chair Jenson

Sen. Johnson

Ms. Deister
Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson
Sen. Whitsett

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Ms. Deister
Rep. Beyer
Ms. Deister
Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson

Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with
modifications and budget note on Package 100 be approved.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, on
Package 102 be approved.

Vote:7-1-0

Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Krummel and Jenson
Senators Johnson and Bates

Nay: Senator Whitsett

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to
deny Package 103 be approved.

Vote:7-1-0

Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Beyer and Jenson
Senators Johnson, Whitsett and Bates

Nay: Representative Krummel

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to
approve the Performance Measures.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.



180

188
204
212

225
235

240
249
251
262

272

287
289

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson
Sen. Whitsett

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Ms. Deister
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Gamson
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Moves SB 5511, with Legislative Fiscal Office
recommendations, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Notes his objection

Vote:7-1-0

Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Krummel and Jenson
Senators Johnson and Bates

Nay: Senator Whitsett

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Opens Work Session on SB 58 Arbitrators Available through
State Conciliation Service.

Moves that SB 58 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendations..

Vote:7-1-0

Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Krummel and Jenson
Senators Johnson and Bates

Nay: Senator Whitsett

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Adjourns the hearing at 10:13 am.



