JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 29, 2007 8:30 a.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 65A, 64B
Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Krummel	Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:	Rep. Galizio	
Staff Present:	· •	nalyst, Legislative Fiscal Office istant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:		tions Board – Work Session e through State Conciliation Service – Work

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 65A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the meeting to order at 8:50 am.
		Opens a Work Session on SB 5511 Employment Relations Board and SB 58 Arbitrators Available through State Conciliation Service.
010	Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Discusses Memorandum dated March 29, 2007 (Exhibit 1); Letter from Department of Administrative Services regarding Agency Action (Exhibit 2).
023	Chair Jenson	
	Ms. Deister	
	Chair Jenson	
	Ms. Deister	
032	Sen. Johnson	
035	Ms. Deister	
036	Chair Jenson	
	Sen. Johnson	
040	Chair Jenson	
042	Ms. Deister	
054	Sen. Johnson	
056	Ms. Deister	
064	Sen. Johnson	
068	Chair Jenson	
	Sen. Johnson	
074	Rep. Krummel	
090	Sen. Johnson	
108	Rep. Krummel	

121	Ms. Deister
121	Chair Jenson
136	Paul B. Gamson, Board Chair, Employment Relations Board
148	Chair Jenson
158	Rep. Krummel
170	Mr. Gamson
178	Rep. Krummel
185	Chair Jenson
189	Rep. Edwards
195	Sen. Johnson
204	Sen. Whitsett
214	Ms. Deister
227	Chair Jenson
318	Sen. Johnson
363	Chair Jenson
383	Mr. Gamson
TAPE 64B	
000	Mr. Gamson
062	Sen. Whitsett
084	Rep. Krummel
137	Rep. Beyer
147	Sen. Johnson
185	Sen. Johnson
226	Rep. Edwards
238	Ms. Deister
249	Chair Jenson
254	Sen. Bates
259	Mr. Gamson
264	Ms. Deister
269	Sen. Bates
271	Ms. Deister
281	Chair Jenson
	Sen. Bates
293	Mr. Gamson
299	Ms. Deister
315	Erika Kliner, Budget and Management Analyst
316	Sen. Johnson
	Sen. Bates
345	Sen. Johnson
358	Rep. Krummel

Continues answering question.

366	Chair Jenson	
416	Sen. Johnson	Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with modifications and budget note on Package 100 be approved.
TAPE 65B		
000	Sen. Bates	
007	Sen. Johnson	
017	Rep. Krummel	
022	Sen. Johnson	
		Vote: 8-0-0
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
038	Sen. Johnson	Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, on Package 102 be approved.
040	Rep. Krummel	
	Sen. Whitsett	
	Rep. Edwards	
050	Chair Jenson	
		Vote :7-1-0
		Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Krummel and Jenson Senators Johnson and Bates
050		Nay: Senator Whitsett
053	Ora Jaharan	Declares the motion CARRIED .
054	Sen. Johnson	Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny Package 103 be approved.
059	Ms. Deister	
066	Chair Jenson	
067	Rep. Krummel	
	Chair Jenson	
087	Sen. Whitsett	
		Vote:7-1-0
		Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Beyer and Jenson Senators Johnson, Whitsett and Bates
		Nay: Representative Krummel
092	Chair Jenson	Declares the motion CARRIED .
095	Sen. Johnson	Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to approve the Performance Measures.
099	Ms. Deister	
117	Rep. Beyer	
122	Ms. Deister	
130	Sen. Bates	
142	Chair Jenson	
145	Sen. Bates	
153	Rep. Krummel	
166	Chair Jenson	
		Vote : 8-0-0
179	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

180	Sen. Johnson	Moves SB 5511, with Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
188	Rep. Krummel	
204	Chair Jenson	
212	Sen. Whitsett	Notes his objection
		Vote :7-1-0
		Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Krummel and Jenson
		Senators Johnson and Bates
		Nay: Senator Whitsett
225	Chair Jenson	Declares the motion CARRIED.
235	Chair Jenson	Opens Work Session on SB 58 Arbitrators Available through State Conciliation Service.
240	Ms. Deister	
249	Sen. Johnson	
251	Mr. Gamson	
262	Sen. Bates	Moves that SB 58 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendations
272	Chair Jenson	
	Sen. Bates	
		Vote :7-1-0
		Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Krummel and Jenson Senators Johnson and Bates
		Nay: Senator Whitsett
287	Chair Jenson	Declares the motion CARRIED .
289	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing at 10:13 am.